

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO- *234

ANSWERED ON- 17/03/2025


SETTING UP OF HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTES

†*234. SHRI CHHATRAPAL SINGH GANGWAR:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of proposals for setting up higher education institutions (like

Government Colleges) in Bareilly, Uttar Pradesh; and

(b) the amount allocated to promote skill development and training programmes for

local students?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the table of the House.

*****


STATEMENT REFEREED TO IN REPLY OF PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 234 FOR 17.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI CHHATRAPAL

SINGH GANGWAR, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARTLIAMENT REGARDING

SETTING UP OF HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTES.

(a) & (b): Education is a subject which falls under the Concurrent List of the Constitution of India, where both Centre and as well as State have legislative power to make laws. State Universities are established by an Act of the State Legislation, function under the administrative control of the concerned State, and development fund for improving the overall quality of existing state higher educational institution is primarily the concern of that State Government.

2. This Ministry has launched the third phase of Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) in June 2023 in the form of Pradhan Mantri Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (PM-USHA) with an outlay of Rs. 12926.10 crore for the period 2023-24 to 2025-26 to cater to needs of educationally unserved/ underserved areas. Under the scheme, 5 units for a central support of Rs. 75.6 crore have been approved in Bareilly district of Uttar Pradesh as per details given below:-

S.
No.

Component Name
RUSA
Phase

Institution Name
Central Share
Approved (Rs.)

1
Infrastructure
Grants to Colleges

RUSA 1
Government Degree
College, Faridpur,
Bareilly, (C-13414)

              1,20,00,000

2
Infrastructure
Grants to Colleges

RUSA 1

Ram Manohar Lohia
Government Degree
College, Aanvala,
Bareilly (C-13415)

              1,20,00,000

3
Infrastructure
Grants to Colleges

RUSA 1

Veerangana Rani
Avantibai Lodhi
Government women
Degree College,
Bareilly (C-13470)

              1,20,00,000

4
Infrastructure
Grants to
Universities

RUSA 1
M.J.P. Rohilkhand
University (U-0525)

            12,00,00,000

5

Multi-Disciplinary
Education and
Research
Universities
(MERU)

PM-USHA

Mahatama Jyotiba
Phule Rohikhand
University, Bareilly(U-
0525)

            60,00,00,000

      Total             75,60,00,000


3. The UGC has informed that there are 03 Government Colleges and 45 Non-Government Colleges included under section 2(f)/12B of the UGC Act, 1956 in Bareilly District. The detail is available on the UGC website http://www.ugc.ac.in.
UGC has facilitated higher education institutions across the country to provide skill-

http://www.ugc.ac.in/


based education under National Skills Qualifications Framework (NSQF). The institutions have been allowed to offer full-time, credit-based programmes at the level of Certificate, Diploma, Advanced Diploma, B.Voc, P.G. Diploma, M.Voc and Research with multiple entry and exit options.

UGC has approved five institutions in Bareilly, Uttar Pradesh, to offer skill based programme under National Skills Qualification Framework (NSQF) in the year 2020-
21 on self-finance basis as per details given below:-

S. No Name of the Institutions

1.   Trilok Chand Degree College Chitauli, Fateh Ganj (W), Bareilly – 243
501, Uttar Pradesh

2.   Aala Hazrat Degree College, Nainital Road, Deoranian Baheri, Dist.
Bareilly - 234 203, Uttar Pradesh

3.   Anubis Degree College N.H. – 24, Paraura, Meeraganj, Bareilly – 243
504,Uttar Pradesh

4.   Pritee Rural Institute for Technology & Education, Pritee Vihar, Post

Kakara Kalan, Bisalpur Road, Bareilly – 243 503, Uttar Pradesh

5.   Sardar Ballabh Bhai Patel Degree College, Bhojipura, Bareilly– 243202,

Uttar Pradesh
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